qualified privilege of the employee in that he is entitled to use it only when warranted.  

Commencing with the pay period that includes the date of ratification of this Agreement, sick  

leave will be earned at the rate of thirteen and two tenths (13.2) hours per month and employee 

will be allowed to accumulate to a maximum of one thousand four hundred (1400) 

hours. 

(B) Sick leave will be granted upon the approval of the Chief or Officer-in Charge for the  

following reasons: 

(1) Employee's health, including medical, dental, or optical treatment provided proof 

is supplied that the appointment could not be scheduled off duty.